e

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

US.Department
of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot. gov/azdiv/index.htm
March 21, 2012
In Reply Refer To:
(727)

Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 51

HPM-AZ

Mr. Joseph S. Omer, Director

Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Omer:

We have reviewed your February 28, 2012 request to amend the FY 2011-2014 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the FY 2012-2014 portion of the enclosed list of projects to the
FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement Program adopted by the Maricopa Association of
Governments Regional Council on February 22, 2012.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The conformity determination issued on
March 15, 2012 remains in effect.

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 51 into the Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan. Please note that this letter constitutes approval of the
amendment with the understanding that FTA funding on individual projects is subject to the grantees
meeting the administrative and statutory requirements.

Sincerely yours,
—
lie T. Rogers (t/ Karl4 S. Petty
A Regional Administrator FHWA Division Administrator

Enclosure



D

~ Arizona Department of Transportation

Multimodal Planning Division

ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213

Janice K. Brewer Scott Omer
Govemnor Division Director

John %,-,222,",“5"‘ February 28, 2012

Ms. Karla S. Petty Mr. Leslie Rogers

Division Administrator Regional Administrator

Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 1500 201 Mission Street, Suite 1650

Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906 San Francisco, CA 94105-1839

RE: FY 2011-2014 STIP, Amendment Number 51
Dear Ms. Petty and Mr. Rogers:

As the Governor’s designee, I approve the action taken by the Maricopa Association of Governments
(MAG) Regional Council on February 22, 2012 to amend their FY 2011-2015 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). I cordially request Amendment Number 51 of the FY 2011-2014 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). This amendment includes both highway and transit
projects in the MAG region.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). All of the projects on the table are either exempt or
are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].
The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

i

Sincerely,

cott Omer
cc: Ed Stillings Jodi Rooney Lisa Danka
Paul Page Mike Normand Irene Higgs
John Dickson Seth Kaufman

Attachment



Page 1 of 1

Lupe Harriger

From: Eileen Yazzie [EYazzie@azmag.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2012 9:35 AM

To: Eileen Yazzie; Scott Omer

Cc: ed.stillings@dot.gov; Paul.Page@dot.gov; John Dickson; Lupe Harriger; Irene Higgs; Sarath Joshua; Alice Chen;
stephanie.child@phoenix.gov; Kessler, Kenneth; Kwisung Kang; Teri Kennedy; Steve Tate; Lisa Danka

Subject: MAG 2011-2015 TIP Modifications

Attachments: MAG to ADOT Project Change 2-28-12.pdf; Copy of Total Project Change 2-27-12.xIsx
Good Morning,

The Regional Council approved the Project Changes to the FY2011-2015 MAG TIP on Wednesday
February 22, 2012. Please see the attached letter and table that requests ADOT to process a STIP
amendment. The hard copy will follow in the mail.

These documents will be posted on our website later today/tomorrow, and a new excel sheet that
includes the current TIP projects including this amendment will be posted next week.
http://www.azmag.gov/Projects/Project.asp?CMSID=1140&MID=Transportation. Again, check back
next week for the excel sheet that will be posted with the date 2-22-12 It will have the current TIP
listings that include this amendment and all previous amendments — PLEASE USE and share with others

when it is posted!

Please let me know if there are any questions, and please pass forward to other people in your office so
they know that a new excel sheet with up to date TIP listings, will be posted next week for use.

Thanks!

Eileen O. Yazzie

Transportation Planning Project Manager
MAG-Maricopa Association of Governments
p.602.452.5058

eyazzie@azmag.gov

**Teri Kennedy is the new Transportation Improvement Program Manager at MAG. Please include her
on correspondence related to the TIP: tkennedy@azmag.gov. Thanks. **

03/02/2012



4 4 MARICOPA
‘A 9 % ASSOCIATION of

GOVERNNENTS

302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 4 Phoenix, Arizona 80003
Phone (602) 254-6300 4 FAX (802) 254-6480
E-mail: mag@mag.maricopa.gov 4 Web site: www.mag. maricopa.gov

February 28, 2012

Mr. Scott Omer

Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South 17th Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Scort
Dear Me-Omer:

On July 28,2010, the MAG Regional Coundil approved the FY 201 1-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). Since then, MAG Regional Council has approved ten project change sheets to amend and administratively modify
the TIP. On February 22, 2012, the MAG Regional Council approved the twelth amendment and an administrative
modification to the FY 201 1-2015 MAG TIP. This amendment and administrative modification is related to highway and
transit projects in the MAG region. Details of these project changes are shown in the attached table. As the Governor’s
designee for approval of TIPs and TIP amendments, we request your approval of the amendment and modification of the
TIP, which are necessary to ensure the continuation of the projects involved. In addition to approval of the TIP
amendment and modification, we also request that ADOT process the necessary amendment to the relevant Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as soon as possible.

All of the above mentioned projects are regarded as either exempt for air quality purposes or are regarded as minor
project revisions that do not require conformity determinations. The conformity consultation process on these projects
concluded on February 22, 2012 with no specific comments regarding the projects being received

Your support and the assistance of your staff in ensuring the timely progression of these projects are much appreciated.
We look forward to a continuing close relationship with the State in meeting the transportation needs of our region. Please
contact me or Teri Kennedy if you need any clarification regarding these amendments.

Sincerely,

Dennis Smith
Executive Director

cc Ed Stillings, FHWA;
Paul Page, FTA
Lisa Danka, ADOT
John Dickson, ADOT Local Governments
Lupe Harriger, ADOT MPD

A Voluntary Association of Local Governments in Maricopa County

City of Apache Junction 4 City of Avondale A Town of Buckeye 4 Town of Carefree  Town of Cave Creek 4 City of Chandler # City of El Mirage & Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation 4 Town of Fountain Hills 2 Town of Gia Bend
Gils River Indian Community 4 Town of Gilbert 4 City of Glendale 4 City of Goodyear & Town of Guadalupe & City of Litchfield Park A Maricopa County 4 ity of Mesa 4 Town of Peradise Vallay & City of Peoria 4 City of Phoerx
Town of Bueen Creek A Salt River Pima-Maricope Indian Commurity & City of Scottsdale & City of Surprise 4 City of Tempe 4 City of Tollasan 4 Town of Wickenburg & Town of Youngtown & Arizana Department of Transportatic



Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Regional Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Projact Costs
Lanes | Lanes
Agency | Section | Year | TIPIDN Location Work 3 Miles | Before | After ALJ Funding Federal Regional Local Total Note
Admin Mod: Project funded at
DOT11- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
ADOT Highway | 2012{117 17: Arizona Canal - SR101L  |Construct FMS 6.0 8 10 —--  |CMAQ $ 5,400,000 $ 5,400,000|by $308K
Evaluation of Intelligent Admin Mod: Project tunded at
DOT11- Transportation System (ITS}) 100%. Increase CMAQ, funds
ADOT Highway [ 2012|118 MAG Regionwide in the MAG Region 0.0 0 o | - CMAQ S 323,000 S 323,000]|by $18,411
Admin Mod: Project funded at
DOT11- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
ADOT Highway | 2012|720 17: Arizona Canal - SR101L | Design FMS 6.0 8 10 | - CMAQ $ 449,000 $  449,000|by $25,593
Admin Mod: Project funded at
DOT11- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
ADOT Highway | 2012|721 17: SR101L - SR74 Design FMS 10.0 0 0o | - CMAQ $ 900,000 $ 900,000|by $51,300
Admin Mod: Project funded at
DOT12- |ADOT Traffic Operation Centralized control system 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
ADOT Highway | 2012101 Center (TOC} Control Room _|for ramp meters and signals | 0.0 0 0 | - CMAQ $ 1,500,000 $ _1,500,000|by $85,500
Admin Mod: Project funded at
DOT12- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
ADOT Highway | 2012|130 51: Bell Rd - SR101L (Pima) |Design FMS 0.0 0 0 | - CMAQ S 272,000 S 272,000|by $15,504
Admin Mod: Project funded at
DOT12- 100%. increase CMAQ funds
ADOT Highway | 2012[131 51: Bell Rd - SR101L (Pima) _]Construct FMS 0.0 0 [V CMAQ $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000|by $114K
Admin Mod: Project funded at
CVKO7- Pave dirt roads program - 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Cave Creek |Highway | 2012|601C Townwide Construct 0.5 0 0 | - CMAQ $ 180,000 $  180,000{by $10,155
Construct multi-use path
and bridge over the Loop Admin Mod: Delete {Project
CHN14- |Loop 101 (Price Freeway) at |101 {Price Freeway) at was advanced and combined
Chandler |Highway | 2012{101 Galveston Street Galveston Street 0.0 CMAQ 2,056,758 2,056,758 |with __CHN08-610C)
Construct multi-use path Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ
and bridge over the Loop funds by $1,235,875. This
CHNO8- {Loop 101 {Price Freeway) at |101 {Price Freeway) at includes funds from CHN14-
Chandler {Highway | 2012|610C Galveston Street Galveston Street 0.0 0 0 ]| -— CMAQ $ 3,707,625 S 894,875| $ 4,602,500|101
Extend bicycle lane through
the interchange (phase 2).
Provide Additional
Westbound Left Turn at the
i CHN12- |Chandler Blvd at Price Intersection for Dual Left Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ
Chandler {Highway [ 2012|805 Rd/Loop 101 (Pima Fwy) TI  |Turns 0.5 6 6 -— CMAQ $ 2,826,334 S 2,826,334|funds by $1,137,445
Admin Mod: Project funded at
ELM11- Paving existing unpaved 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
El Mirage |Highway | 2012{801 Downtown El Mirage alleys 1.7 CMAQ $ 544,485 $  544,485|by 541,485
Admin Mod: Advance project
from 2013 to 2012. Project
ELM11- Paving existing unpaved funded at 100%. Increase
El Mirage |Highway | 2012|801 Downtown El Mirage alleys 17 CMAQ $ 544,485 S 544,485|CMAQ funds by $41,485
Fort Hiawatha Hood Rd,
McDowell Harguahala Rd, Ironwood, Admin Mod: Project funded at
Yavapai FTM11- |Sha Hee, Gu Mah, Ft. Loop, 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Nation Highway | 2012{201 and Rodeo Rd Pave unpaved roads 4.9 2 2 | - CMAQ $ 2,630,000 $  2,630,000|by $150K
Tnstall flEer & condutt along
Gilbert Rd: US-60 to Gilbert Rd, fiber only along Admin Mod: Project funded at
GLBO4- |Guadalupe Rd; and US-60:  |US-60 (joint with Mesa to 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Gilbert Highway | 2012|205 Dobson Rd to Gilbert Rd link ATMS) 7.0 6 6 | - CMAQ $ 460,500 $  460,500{by $59,840

Pagel1of7



Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Regional Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Project Costs
Lanes | lanes [
Agency | Section | Year | TIPIDN JTocation Work Miles | Before | After ALl |Funding Federal Regional: Local Total ,'ff,’te )
r— T T e OO T O
Gilbert Rd: US-60 to
Guadalupe Rd; and US-60:
Dobson Rd to Gilbert Rd to
Install fiber & conduit along Gilbert Rd: Warner Rd. to
GLBO4- |Gilbert Rd: Warner Rd. to Gilbert Rd {link with Mesa Baseline Rd. Project will
Gilbert Highway | 2012]205 Baseline Rd. ATMS) 3.0 CMAQ 400,660 0 59,840 460,500|obligate in 2012.
Alley 250 ft north of Design and construct alley CLERICAL ERROR: Project was
GLNO7- {Glendale Ave: 58th Aveto {improvements and previously deleted, database
Glendale |Highway | 2012|311 57th Dr pedestrian walkway 0.1 CMAQ 75,000 0 75,000 150,000|needs to be corrected.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2013; with
GLNOS- |Glendale Ave to Glenn Dr Construct Pedestrian approval, project has exercised
Glendale |Highway | 2012|610R and 58th Ave to 57th Ave.  |[improvements 0.1 CMAQ $ 315,721} S -1 s 178,166| S 493,887|it's one deferral request.
GDY12-  [Yuma Rd: Estrella Pkwy to  [Construct 6-ft bicycle path Amend: Request to Delete
Goodyear _|Highway | 2012|802 Litchfield Rd and signing 2.0 CMAQ 251,300 0 107,700 359,000)project
Purchase and Install fiber Admin Mod: Advance project
optic branch cables, dome from 2013 to 2012, Project
GDY13- cameras and associated funded at 100%. Increase
Goodyear |Highway [ 2012}902 Various locations equipment 4.8 CMAQ S 231,304 $  231,304|CMAQ funds by $25K
Admin Mod: Project funded at
MAG12- Purchase PM-10 certified 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
MAG Highway | 2012|807 Regionwide street sweepers 0.0 0 0 | - CMAQ $ 1,439,403 $ 1,439,403|by 580,436
Admin Mod: Project funded at
MAG12- Traffic signal optimization 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
MAG Highway | 2012|809 Regionwide program 0.0 1] 0 | - CMAQ $ 317,000 S 317,000|by $18,135
Admin Mod: Project funded at
Maricopa MMA11- |88th Avenue, Deer Valley Rd 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
County Highway | 2012]111 to Williams Rd Pave unpaved road 0.5 2 2 | - CMAQ $ 399,173 S 399,173|by $22,753
Construct and install new
conduit and new fiber-optic
Maricopa MMA12- |Qlive Ave: Litchfield Rdto  |cable to connect existing Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ
County Highway 2012“818 Loop 101 (Agua Fria Fwy) ITS |and planned ITS field devices| 5.9 4 4 - CMAQ S 756,129 $  508,871] S 1,265,000)funds by $252,043
Upgrade regional archived Admin Mod: Project funded at
Maricopa MMA12- data server (RADS) 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
County Highway | 2012|820 Regionwide equipment 0.0 0 0 | - CMAQ $ 97,500 S 97,500{by 529,508
Construct a bicycle &
pedestrian route along
Dobson Road Bicycle and Dobson Rd. & upgraded on
Pedestrian Route both side of the street to Admin Mod: Project funded at
MESO8- |Improvements (Broadway |provide safer pedestrian and 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Mesa Highway | 2012J603 Road to Main Street) bicycle routes. 0.5 4 4 | - CMAQ S 1,471,700 $ 1,471,700[by $388,961
nstall fiber-optic
communications and
MES11- upgrade traffic signal Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ,
Mesa Highway [ 2012|703 Various locations controllers 6.5 ] 6 —— CMAQ $ 1,050,000 S 150,000 $ 1,200,000|funds by $350K
esign and construct
extension to fiber optic
PEO11- backbone and install CCTV Admin Mod: increase CMAQ
Peoria Highway | 2012|702 Various locations cameras 0.0 0 0 | e CMAQ $ 1,050,000 $ 150,000 $ 1,200,000|funds by $350K
Admin Mod: Project funded at
PHX12- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Phoenix Highway | 2012|801 Citywide Alley Dust proofing 40.0 0 [ CMAQ $ 2,199,471 $ 2,199,471|by $190,000

Page 2 of 7



Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Regional Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Project Costs
Llanes | Lanes
Agency | Section | Year | TIPIDN Location Work Miles | Before | After ALl Funding Federal _Regional Local Total Note
Admin Mod: Project funded at
PHX12- |Hatcher Rd Streetscape: Construct 8-ft sidewalk, 3-ft 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Phoenix Highway | 2012|859 Central Ave to 3rd Street shoulder and landscaping 0.1 2 4 | CMAQ $ 1,200,000 S 1,200,000{by $360,000
Design and Admin Mod: Project funded at
Queen QNC11- construct/implement ITS 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Creek Highway | 2012]783 Town wide hardware and software 0.0 0 0 | - CMAQ $ 519,618 $  519,618|by $29,618
NOTh Bank Queen Creek
Wash: 1/4 mile from Hawes Amend: The Town requests to
Rd, continuing add a design project and to
Queen QNC12- |southeastwardly to Design a one mile 8' wide include STP-TEA funding in
Creek Highway (2012 102 Ellsworth Rd multi-use path 0.8 STP-TEA |12,467 123,533 4] 136,000 2012 TIP
Ellsworth Rd: Sierra Park
Queen QNC12- |Blvd to Empire Blvd (Hunt  |Construct traffic signal /CCTV
Creek Highway | 2012|804 Hwy) system 2.5 0 0 | - CMAQ $ 254,235 3 254,235|Admin Mod: No local match
mend: Request to advanc
Ellsworth Rd and Queen $115K of 2013 project for
Creek Wash to Chandler design in 2012. Cost for
Queen QNC13- [Heights Blvd. and Queen construction lowered from
Creek Highway | 2012|901D Creek Wash., Design Bike/Ped Path 1.0 CMAQ 115,000 0 115,000{$750K to $635K.
Salt River
Pima-
Maricopa SRP-MIC Pave Dirt Roads Amend: Delete and combine
Indian SRP12-  |Program, Phase 4: Mesa with SRP12-801 to be done in
Community|Highway | 2012|102 Drive Pave unpaved road 0.8 CMAQ 391,000 0 22,287 413,287|2013
Salt River
Pima- McDonald Road: Alma
Maricopa School Rd to Center and Amend: Delete and combine
Indian SRP12- |Alma School Rd: Arizona with SRP12-801 to be done in
Community|Highway | 2012|802 Canal to McDonald Dr Pave Unpaved Road 1.6 CMAQ 842,145 0 57,855 900,000{2013
Admin Mod: Project
description is modified from
curb and gutter to dust control
SCTO7-  |Dynamite Blvd: Pima Road  |Dust control and addition of and addition of bike lane.
Scottsdale |Highway | 2012|606 to Alma School Road bike lane 3.0 CMAQ $ 750,000 S 250,000 $ 1,000,000(Project will obligate in 2012.
SCT10-  |Scottsdale Rd: Earll Dr to Upgrade sidewalks and add Amend: Delete Project -
Scottsdale |Highway | 2012}617R Chaparral Rd bicycle lanes 3.0 CMAQ 510,696 2,540,741, 3,051,437|project funds go to 5CT11-701
Admin Mod: Increase funds to
include deleted funds from
SCT10-617R; then increase
SCT11- |McDowell Rd: Bridge over  |Enhance sidewalks and add funds by 50%. Project will
Scottsdale |Highway | 2012|701 Indian Bend Wash bicycle lanes 1.5 CMAQ 1,666,044 0 355,348 2,021,392|obligate in 2012.
Complete traffic signal
SCT12- |Several intersections controller replacements, and Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ,
Scottsdale |Highway | 2012|808 throughout Scottsdale finish radio connectivity 0.8 6 6 - CMAQ S 373,581 S 124,527| $  498,108|funds by $124,527
Amend: Delete - projectis
SCT12-  |Arizona Canal from Design and construct multi- merged with SCT13-901 into
Scottsdale |Highway | 2012|810 Chaparral to McDonald Dr__|use path and underpass 1 CMAQ 1,208,460| 1,100,000 2,308,460|5CT14-104 {new project ID)

Page 3of 7




Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Regional Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Project Costs
) : Lanes | Lines
Agency | Section | Year | TIPIDN Location Work Miles | Before | After ALl |Funding Federal Regional _local Total  |Note
Admin Mod: Advance project
from 2014 to 2012. Project
funded at 100%. 50% increase
of federal funds is more than
Az Canal: 64th St-Goldwater 100% of total project costs.
Blvd, 64th St/Thomas, Project has a local share due to
64th/Indian School, $500K of STP-TEA in the
SCT14-  |68th/Indian School, ped Construct 14-foot wide CMAQ, project.
Scottsdale |Highway | 2012|101 bridge/Lafayette Park shared-use path 0.9 STP-TEA S 2,823,780 $ 30,223 $ 2,854,003
Admin Mod: Project funded at
SUR12- |Dove Valley Rd: 187th Ave 100%. Increase CMAQ, funds
Surprise Highway | 2012{801C to 203rd Ave Pave Unpaved Road 0.0 2 2 | - CMAQ S 925,000 s 925,000|by 568,200
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2013; with
SUR12- [Bell Rd: 141st Ave to Loop approval, project has exercised
Surprise Highway | 2012|817 303 Construct sidewalks 3.5 CMAQ 892,500 382,500 1,275,000]it's one deferral request.
Construct fiber optic
interconnect to connect T!
traffic signals, CCTV
Bell Rd: Loop 303 (Estrella  |cameras, dynamic message Admin Mod: Project funded at
SUR12- |Fwy) to Beardsley Canal signs, and connection to ITS 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Surprise Highway | 2012|818 (185th Ave) fiber backbone 3.0 6 6 | -— CMAQ S 1,423,167 $ 1,423,167]by $426,950
Acquire right-ol-way and
construct pedestrian and
TMP10- |Broadway Rd: Rural Rd to bicycle facilities Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ,
Tempe  |Highway | 2012|620 Mill Ave improvements 1.0 5 5 | - CMAQ $ 3,857,670 $ 1,285,800] $ 5,143,560]funds by $1,285,850
TMP10- [Salt River: -10/Tempe Drain Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ
Tempe Highway | 2012|629 to Priest Construct Multi-use path 0.0 0 0 -— _|cMAQ S 692,777 S 327,224] $ 1,020,000|funds by $230,926
TMP11- |University Dr: Priest Drto  |Improve bicycle and Admin Mod: Increase CMAQ
Tempe Highway | 2012]701 SPRR pedestrian facilities 1.0 4 4 — CMAQ $ 1,650,000 $ 4,875,080] $ 6,525,080|funds by $550K
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2013; with
TMP12- [Hardy Dr: University Drto  |Pedestrian and bicycle approval, project has exercised
Tempe Highway | 2012|805 Broadway Rd improvements 1.0 CMAQ 1,193,891 1,451,239 2,645,130]it's one deferral request.
Admin Mod: Project funded at
TMP12- |Light Rail Transit Corridor in |Install CCTV monitoring 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Tempe Highway | 2012|806 Tempe stations 6.0 4 4 — CMAQ S 425,099 $ 425,099 |by $139,643
Fixed guideway corridor - Admin Mod: Project funded at
Valley VMR12- Phx West - Preliminary CMAQ- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Metro Rail |Transit 2012|1041 1-10 WEST Phoenix Engineering/FEIS 0.0 0 0 13.71.01 |Flex $ 4,521,250 $ 4,521,250 by $904,250
Admin Mod: Project funded at
Valley VMR12- Fixed guideway corridor - CMAQ- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
{Metro Rail {Transit 2012[840TR1 |Main Street Corridor Central Mesa - Final Design 0.0 0 0 13.71.02 |Flex $ 6,600,000 S 6,600,000]|by $1,320,000
Mill Avenue: Ric Salado
Pkwy to Southern Ave with Admin Mod: Project funded at
Valley VMR12- |Downtown Mill Ave/Ash Fixed guideway corridor - CMAQ- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Metro Rail |Transit 201218477 Loo| Tempe South - Final Design 0.0 0 0 13.71.02 |Flex $ 7,000,000 S 7,000,000]by $1,400,000
ill Avenue: Rio Salado
Pkwy to Southern Ave with |Fixed guideway corridor - Admin Mod: Project funded at
Valley VMR12- |Downtown Mill Ave/Ash Tempe South - Utility CMAQ- 100%. Increase CMAQ funds
Metro Rail |Transit 2012]916T Loop Relocation {Prior Rights) 0.0 0 0 13.75.95 |Flex $ 2,437,500 $ 2,437,500|by $487,500

Page4dof 7




Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Regional Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Project Costs
: lanes | Lanes
| Agency | Section | Year | TIPIDN Location Work Miles | Before | After Funding Federal Regional Local Total Note
Install fiber optic cable and Admim Mod: Project request
CCTV cameras along Cactus, to defer to 2013; with
GLN12- Thuderbird and Greeway approval, project has exercised
Glendale |Highway | 2013{804 Various locations Roads 2.0 CMAQ 621,664 0 331,969 953,633]it's one deferral request.
Implement a wireless
Maricopa MMA13- |Sun Valley Parkway, 1-10to |communications system and Amend: Request to Delete
County Highway | 2013|903 Bell Rd Connection CcCTvV 20.0 CMAQ 387,917 0 210,000 597,917|project
Construct a 6' wide colored
Lincoln Drive south side of |concrete sidewalk, replace
roadway, between substandard driveway
Invergordon Road and entrances and intersection
Paradise PVY13- teastern Town limits west of {access ramps & plant Amend: Request to Delete
Valley Highway | 2013|901 Scottsdale Rd landscaping 0.7 CMAQ 441,000 0 189,000 630,000]project
Amend: Change project from
PHX09- pave dirt roads to dustproof
Phoenix Highway | 2013|872 Various locations Pave/dustproof alleys 28.0 CMAQ 1,050,000/ 0 450,000 1,500,000]alleys
Construct 32nd St
Pedestrian Enhancement
PHX13- |32nd St Washington St to {washington St to McDowell Admin Mod: Lower total costs
Phoenix Highway [ 2013 903 McDowell Rd Rd) 1.2 CMAQ 373,000 0 110,000 483,000]from $853,150 to $483,000.
Salt River
Pima-
Maricopa Mesa Dr: Chaparral Rd to Amend: Delete and combine
Indian SRP11- |McDonald Dr and McDonald with SRP12-801 to be done in
Community|Highway | 2013|801 Road: Center to Olive Street |Pave Unpaved Road 1.7 CMAQ 773,483 0 54,314 827,797/2013
Amend: Combine SRP12-102,
SRP12-802, SRP11-801 into
SRP12-801. Pave dirt road
total length stays the same at
3.7 total miles. Yes; Delete and
Salt River combine with SRP11-801.
Pima- Pave Dirt Roads: Mesa Dr, Project request to defer to
Maricopa Dobson Rd, Center Rd, 2013; with approval, project
Indian SRP12- |McDonald Rd, and Alma has exercised it's one deferral
Community|Highway | 2013[{801 School Rd. Pave Unpaved Roads 5.4 CMAQ 2,589,595 0| 174,036 2,763,631 |request.
Arizona Canal from Amend: Delete - project is
SCT13- |McDonald Drive to Indian | Design and construct merged with SCT12-810 into
Scottsdale |Highway | 2013{901 Bend Wash Arizona Canal multi-use path 1 CMAQ 1,241,660| 1,100,000 2,341,660]5CT14-104 (new project ID)
Admim Mod: Project request
Design, acquire right of way to defer to 2013; with
SUR11- |Bell Rd: US-60 {(Grand Ave) |and construct a multi-use approval, project has exercised
Surprise Highway | 2013|714C to 114th Ave path 2.5 CMAQ 325,000 0| 500,000 825,000]it's one deferral request.
[-T0at Alameda bicycle and
pedestrian bridge (Bicycle
and Pedestrian Bridge over I-
TMP13- |I-10 at Alameda Drive-City of| 10 freeway at Alameda Amend: Request to Delete
Tempe Highway | 2013|901 Tempe Drive) 0.1 CMAQ 1,200,000 0 2,599,380 3,799,380| project

Page Sof 7




Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Regional Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Project Costs
Lanes | Lanes
| _Agency | Section | Year | TIPIDN Location Work Miles ] Before | After ALl |Funding Federaj Regional tocal Total Note
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
Fountain FTH11- {Fountain Hills Blvd: Cholla  |Design and construct new approval, project has exercised
Hills Highway | 2014701 Drive to Crystal Paint Dr. sidewalk 0.6 CMAQ 300,000 0 130,000 430,000]it's one deferral request.
Construct 12-ft multi-use Admim Mod: Project request
path (Scottsdale section) to defer to 2014; with
Fountain FTH11- |Shea Blvd: 142nd St to Eagle |and 8-ft sidewalk (Fountain approval, project has exercised
Hills Highway | 2014|801 Mountain Pkwy Hills section) 0.6 CMAQ 273,000 0 117,000 390,000]it's one deferral request.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB11- |Ryan Road: Greenfield Rd to approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014|806 164th St. Pave Unpaved Road 0.5 CMAQ 162,760 0 9,840 172,600(it's one deferral request.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB12- |Walnut Road: 162nd Street approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014|801 to 164th Street Pave Unpaved Road 0.3 CMAQ 87,038 0 5,262 92,300]1t's one deferral request,
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB12- |Bonanza Road: 156th St to approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014802 157th St Pave Unpaved Road 0.2 CMAQ 53,279 0 3,221 56,500]it's one deferral request.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB12- Design and construct bicycle approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014|809 Town of Gilbert Crossings 0.0 CMAQ 490,000 0| 210,000 700,000]it's one deferral request.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB13- |164th Street: Riggs Rd and  |Construct pave unpaved approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014102 Stacey Rd. road project 0.8 CMAQ 248,125 0| 15,000 263,125]it's one deferral request.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB13- [156th St: Riggs Rd to 0.25 Construct pave unpaved approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014}103 Lmiles south road project 0.3 CMAQ 88,500 0 5,875 94,375|it's one deferral request.
\4
Eastern/Williams Field,
Powerline/McQueen, Gilbert Bicycle Crossing Admim Mod: Project request
Powerline/Val Vista, Safety and improvement to defer to 2014; with
GLB13- |Powerline/Greenfield, demonstration Phase Il approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014|902 Powerline/Recker Project 22.5 CMAQ 583,000 0| 255,000 838,000]it's one deferral request.
Admim Mod: Project request
to defer to 2014; with
GLB13- |Guadalupe Rd, Higley Rd, Gilbert ATMS Fiber East Ring approval, project has exercised
Gilbert Highway | 2014905 Williams Field Rd Project - Phase | {Design) 6.5 CMAQ 122,234 0 63,000 185,234]it's one deferral request.

Page 6af 7




Project Change Sheet #12 MAG Reglonal Council Approved 2-22-2012

New Project Costs
Lanes | lanes
Agency { Section { Year | TIPIDN Location Work Miles | Before | After AL Funding Federal Regional Loeal Total Note
Amend: Change location from:
McDowell Rd: Sarival Rd to
Litchfield Rd to McDowell Rd:
Citrus Rd to PebbleCreek
Parkway, and Cotton Lane
intersections with Van Buren
McDowelt Rd: Citrus Rd to Street, the I-10 eastbound
PebbleCreek Parkway, and frontage road and McDowell
Cotton Lane intersections Road. Project request to defer
with Van Buren Street, the I- [ Design and construct fiber- to 2014; with approval,
GDY12- |10 eastbound frontage road |optic interconnection for project has exercised it's one
Goodyear |Highway | 2014801 and McDowell Road traffic signals and video 3.0 CMAQ 588,809 35,591 624,400]|deferral request.
Design and construction of
fiber optic interconnect in
existing conduit for traffic Admim Mod: Project request
management through video to defer to 2014; with
GDY13- surveillance and data approval, project has exercised
Goodyear _|Highway | 2014/901 Citywide collection 15.0 CMAQ 700,000 0 42,000 742,000]it's one deferral request.
Fiesta Pathway (1/4 Mile Admim Mod: Project request
south of Southern Ave): Construct pedestrian refuge to defer to 2014; with
MES12- |Extension to the Tempe and shelters for the Fiesta approval, project has exercised

Mesa Highway | 2014{814 Canal Pathway 2.0 CMAQ 998,870 0 428,087 1,426,957|it's one deferral request,

Admim Mod: Project request
83rd Ave: Lone Cactus and to defer to 2014; with
PEO13- [continuing north to Jomax  |Install conduit, pull boxes, approval, project has exercised

Peoria Highway | 2014)901 Rd fiber, and CCTV cameras 3.7 CMAQ 700,000 0 300,000 1,000,000]it's one deferral request.

Admim Mod: Project request
Nevitt Park and Western to defer to 2014; with
PHX13- |Canal (northwest of 46th St |Nevitt park Bicycle & approval, project has exercised

Phoenix Highway | 2014]901 and Vineyard Rd) Pedestrian Bridge Crossing 0.5 CMAQ 522,000 0 370,000 892,000]it's one deferral request.
Amend: Project request to
defer to 2014; with approval,
project has exercised it's one
deferral request. Request to

Ellsworth Rd and Queen advance $115K of project for

Creek Wash to Chandler design in 2012. Cost for
Queen QNC13- |Heights Blvd. and Queen construction lowered from
Creek Highway | 2014|901C Creek Wash, Construct Bike/Ped Path 1.0 CMAQ 525,000 0| 110,000 635,000|$750K to $S635K.

Admin Mod: Defer the

North Bank Queen Creek construction project to FFY

Wash: 1/4 mile from Hawes 2014. This project is adjacent

Rd, continuing to QNC13-901C; projects will

Queen QNC14- |southeastwardly to Contruct a one mile 8' wide be developed together.

Creek Highway |2014 }100 Ellsworth Rd multi-use path 0.8 STP-TEA |29,432 486,926 0 516,358 _
combine projects SCT12-810
and SCT-13-901. Project
request to defer to 2014; with

Arizona Canal from approval, project has
SCT14- |Chaparral to Indian Bend Design and construct multi- exercised it's one deferral
Scottsdale |Highway | 2014{104 Wash use path and underpass CMAQ 2,450,120 2,200,000 4,650,120 request.

Page 7 of 7



ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATIONS TO 2011-2015 MAG TIP (Clerical | Errors)

| Vil

oy

e

- "‘J" e B L S

e

e e v

T T
| Work ! Reimb. | ! I ' Lanes | Lanes | I' ! i | Renb b | !
ork ! Reimb. 1 3 nes { Lanes ; ' H ' Reimb. |
Agency Year | Year ! TIPIDN Location | Work : i Miles i : 8 fore After j Fundmg Federal i Reglonal Local I Total ; Fund 1 Amount ;Note i
I i b g i j ; / ! : i Type ; H I
e | e - UMl oo et P e RS R S S M S ,.-._‘._i_h-_..__,t‘ S | — — P e I T I
Maricopa f MMA11- Gilbert Road Bridge over cqunre right- -way r i | | B N P: |Amen ork to be done in
Conty  } 2™ 7 28 1i5arwz lihe salt River _roadway widening I 16 4 | 6 | loal Is 8 |5 083773 S 3083 773, maG | * 2957210 2014 ot 2011, i
' scrap. | Scottsdale Rd: Thompson IPre-De5| S I i i f I i | I Admin Mod. Work phase is |
Scottsdale | 2010 | 2012 | o " [Peak Phwyto Pinnacle Peak | s demng ey i 20 4 6 ISalesTaxl s -ls s 232,749I $  282,749! RARF | $ 197,924 for pre-design not design. |
o lne . iy e I R N A S I
ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATIONS TO FY2012 Arterial Llfe 2 Cycle Program (N (NON-TIP Clencal Errors)
e T bl . i T e— -
i i i i i 4 i : i ! | Reimb | |
{ i Work | Reimb. E i | Lanes ! Lanes ! H ! i i Reimb. H
I Agency i Year t Year TIPIDN : Location i Work ! Miles : Before | After | Funding . Federal ' i Raglonal . Local é Total : :lvl:: | Amount Note :
; i 3 3 i H 1 i k H
L ‘ T SO TN, SOV UCOPD: I WS RN SR SN ST ASNRIE S S WUSTE ST O |
I {MMA15-  |Thunderbird Re: E| Mirage | I AdminMod; Refimb: Vel )y
! . : - 3 ge |Construct roadway ' 1
, , : | ' 469, 20 s
\El Mirage 2015 2016 i102c2 Road to Grand Avenue widening 0.5 2 6 Bonds {$ $ 3469,271| $ 3,469,271} RARF | $ 2,428,4902016 not 2015
!_ S — e ! —_— SR S ¥ FoCal . A R
I ; ;GLBll- Greenfield Rd: Elliot Rd to . ' : Admin Mod. Reimb. Yearls !
lelbert 2014 ’I 2?2,3 § 100 [RayRd hDesugn roadway Mden:‘i ] _20_ i 2 i 6 ,.,_Bf_d.s...;f__ b $ 593,-601-5 599, 607LRARF $ 419,46? 2023 not 2015,
{ | ... |GLB12- IGreenfield Rd: Elliot Rdto |Acquire right-of-way for - 1 ) i Admin Mod. Reimb. Year s |
1 X -t - " 2, R. "
(Glbert | 2005 | s Ia15aw KRy i rosdway widening 20| 2 6-,I_B_Tdi i$ s $ 2452666| § 2,452,666 RARF | § 16024331 7" 1O 1 .
) i I Mesa Dr: US-60 | 1 i Admin Mod. Reimb. Year is .
Mesa 2013 | 2014 |M5515°' (Superstition Fwy) to Construct roadway 10 | 4 6 | Local ¢$ -1$  -|$ 9146700 % 9,146,700 RARF | $ 6,402,690 [2014 not 2015. i
; jlocz2 Southern widening I | ! | I i
- e L il e e 3 TRE T LN I S e —

MAG

2-8-12



